differential.)  Any PCEA negotiating team member who is assigned to a night or evening shift 

shall be granted administrative leave for the shift he/she is scheduled to work either immediately 

before or immediately following the negotiation meeting. 

7. The County will provide an administrative leave bank of one thousand five hundred 

(1500) hours available for use under paragraphs 3, 4, and 5 above. 

J. Disability Leave 

Disability leave policies shall be administered in accordance with the Personnel Law, 

provided, however, that for good cause shown, the Personnel Officer may grant one (1)

[...]

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE UNDER THE BENEFLEX PROGRAM 

Effective July 1, 2001, the County shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly 

premium for County life insurance for each employee in the amount of two (2) times the 

employee's annual salary up to a maximum amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($150,000.00).  Employees may choose to increase their life insurance from one to four times 

their annual salary up to a total or seven hundred fifty thousand ($750,000.00) including the base 

amount provided by the County.  Employees will pay for the increased coverage at rates based 

on their age and amount of coverage.  Employees may choose to reduce their life insurance to 

one times their annual salary and receive a credit. 

17. SOCIAL SECURITY 

A. Effective January 1, 2003, the County and each employee paid in accordance with this 

Salary Schedule shall make contributions to the Social Security fund of 7.65% of the first eighty 

seven thousand dollars ($87,000) and 1.45% of the remainder paid in wages per employee per 

calendar year.  Employee contributions shall be made through payroll deductions. 

B. Subsequent changes in the Social Security tax rate and/or the taxable wage base as enacted 

through Federal legislation shall be applied in computing Social Security contributions by the

[...]

The Employer agrees to furnish each Evidence Technician an initial issue of three (3) 

pairs of coveralls, a raincoat and a pair of boots for use at crime scenes.  Effective July 1, 2003, 

the Employer shall also provide an annual maintenance allowance of six hundred twenty-five 

dollars ($625.00) for Evidence Technicians and Evidence Technician Supervisors.  Effective 

July 1, 2004, this allowance will increase to six hundred fifty dollars ($650.00). The Employer 

also agrees to furnish one (1) pair of coveralls for Property Clerks working in Vehicle Services. 

2. Effective July 1, 2003, the Employer will furnish an annual clothing maintenance 

allowance of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) for Property Clerks in the Department of 

Environmental Resources. Effective July 1, 2004, this allowance will increase to two hundred 

fifty dollars ($250.00). 

3. Effective July 1, 2003, the Employer will furnish an annual clothing maintenance 

allowance of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) for Property Clerks, Property Supply 

Clerks, Television Studio Personnel, Forensic Chemists, Firearms Examiners, Lab Assistants and 

Firearms Technicians in the Police Department. Effective July 1, 2004, this allowance will 

increase to two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00).